Local Government Act 1995

## **TOWN OF COTTESLOE**



# DOGS AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2012

## Town of Cottesloe

### Dogs Amendment Local Law 2012

Under the powers conferred by the Local Government Act 1995, the Dogs Act 1976 and all other powers conferred upon it, the Council of the Town of Cottesloe resolved on \_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_ 2012 to make the following local law.

#### 1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the *Town of Cottesloe Dogs Amendment Local Law 2012* 

#### 2. Principle Local Law

In this local law, the Town of Cottesloe Dogs Amendment Local Law 2012 published in the *Government Gazette* on 26 July 2011is referred to as the principle local law. The principle local law is amended.

#### 3. Subclauses 4.2(3), 4.2(4) and 4.2(5)

Repeal subclauses 4.2(3), 4.2(4) and 4.2(5)

#### 4. Subclause 1.4

Insert the following in subclause 1.4

**Children's playground** an area set aside for use by children and noted by the presence of dedicated children's playground equipment and the presence of either white sand or other form of soft fall surface.

#### 5. Subclause 4.1(1)(f)

Delete the words "designated by sand/soft fall area or fence".

#### 6. Subclauses 4.1(1)(c) and (d)

Delete the comma at the end of each sub-clause and insert a semi-colon at the end of each sub-clause.

#### 7. Schedule 1

Delete the following from Schedule 1

4.2(5)	Fail to keep dog on leash in a public	\$200	\$400
	place		

#### 8. CEO

With the exception of Subclause 1.4, replace all instances of "Chief Executive Officer" with "CEO".

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

THE COMMON SEAL of ) the Town of Cottesloe is ) hereunto affixed by ) authority of a resolution ) of council in the presence of)

KEVEN JOSEPH MORGAN MAYOR

CARL ASKEW CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER